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DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0851 PO



)

KENNETH D. TOMLINSON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Kenneth D. Tomlinson is subject to discipline because he committed criminal offenses.
Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint on May 17, 2012, seeking this Commission’s determination that Tomlinson’s peace officer license is subject to discipline.  Tomlinson was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on July 25, 2012.  He did not file an answer to the complaint.  

On November 19, 2012, the Director filed a motion for summary decision (“the motion”).  We allowed Tomlinson until December 4, 2012, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A), we may decide a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle that party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.  Those facts may be established by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, 
or other evidence admissible under the law.
  The motion relies on certified court records, which are admissible pursuant to §§ 536.070(10)
 and 490.130, and a notarized affidavit from the Peace Officer Standards & Training program.  The following facts, based on that evidence, are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Tomlinson was a licensed peace officer at all relevant times.  His license is still current and active.  
2. Between August 1, 2009 and October 31, 2009, Tomlinson created child pornography by filming or taping a child under the age of fourteen engaged in sexual conduct.  

3. On August 21, 2009, Tomlinson created child pornography by filming or videotaping a person under the age of eighteen engaged in sexual conduct.

4. Between December 22, 2008 and April 8, 2009, Tomlinson possessed obscene material consisting of still and moving images of child pornography with a person under the age of eighteen as a participant.

5. On November 19, 2010, Tomlinson pled guilty to the following:

a. one count of sexual exploitation of a minor child, a Class A felony, in violation of § 573.023;

b. two counts of sexual exploitation of a minor, a Class B felony, in violation of     § 573.023; and

c. three counts of possession of child pornography, a Class B felony, in violation of § 573.037. 

6. Tomlinson was sentenced to incarceration in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections.  He received a life sentence for the Class A felony conviction, and concurrent 15-year sentences for the Class B felonies.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Tomlinson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2):
1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *
(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Tomlinson pled guilty to six felonies and received lengthy prison sentences for them.  A conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops the issue of whether the person committed the criminal offense.
  Furthermore, Tomlinson filed no answer to the complaint or the motion.  Therefore, he did not deny that he committed the criminal offenses, and we find that he did.  There is cause to discipline his license under § 590.080.1(2). 

Summary


Tomlinson is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on December 28, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B).


�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted. 


�Section 590.080.2.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	� Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004) (citing James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001)).
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